AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and SWCA
Environmental Consultants (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
January 21, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
for the Signal Hill LLC Residence (hereinafter, “Project”) through March 31, 2016 for an
amount not to exceed $164,717.95; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through September 30,
2016 with no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the EIR for the Project has not been completed; and

WHEREAS, complications in addressing certain portions of the analysis continue to delay
completion of the EIR from the original Project schedule; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete and circulate
the Draft EIR and to allow presentation to County Planning Commission and Board of
Supervisors to complete services associated with the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to September 30, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services as identified in the Agreement and as amended
by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from January 15, 2015 to September 30, 2017, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
SWCA Environmental Consultants
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $164,717.95
Page 1 of 3



The “Proposed Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through September 30, 2017,
to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous amendment shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
SWCA Environmental Consultants
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 - September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $164,717.95
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

SWCA Environmental Consultants
Carl P. Ho]m AICP Contractor’s Business Name
Aetrirg Director of Planning

Date: A 69{)1— 20\(:, By: JQ&D‘&,@ )Qﬁ?fl«_%

lgndlure of(Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: i ati resident
(Printed Name and Title)
Date: 8/26/2016
: . <
By:
7 (Signafure of Secretary /Asst. Secrelary CF
Approved as to Form and Legah /y Treasurer or Asst. Tleaélrer)

Offi ce(of the C{(/)unty/Qounsel

= 7/ Mary Grace Perry (Printed Name d]l Title)

jV Its: Oé’lfi{ 2 ?ﬁ‘fl@? / v -CED jé’d’/ﬁ%a/?
/Depuly County Counsel
Date: d@/ ﬁé{ / /Q

Date: 7 [

Approved as to Fis Prov:smns

By:

A’ﬁdlto ontmller
Date: 93\*’ b

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR s a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business. if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
SWCA Environmental Consultants
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $164,717.95
Page 3 of 3






5109

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ST
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 712212016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁ‘g,&‘,@i‘” Mark Carlson
Commercial Lines - 602-528-3000 PHONE . 602-528-3057 TA% No): 866-624-3350
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. ADDREss:  Mark.Carlson@wellsfarge.com
100 West Washington Street, 4th Floor INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1808 INSURER A: Greenwich Insurance Company 22322
INSURED iNsURER B : XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
SWCA, Inc. INSURER € :
3033 N Central Ave #145 INSURER D :

INSURERE :
Phoenix AZ 85012 INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 10711277 REVISION NUMBER: See below

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR JADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A LX | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GEC0019102411 07/26/2016 | 07/26/2017 Eﬁﬁ'}g?%iﬁ’% s 1,000,000
cLamS-MACE | X | occur PREMISES (Fa occurrence) | § 100,000
X | contractual MED EXP (Any one person) H 5,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LI wT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 8 2,000,000
POLICY - B0 D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AEC001910211 07/26/2016 | 07/26/2017 | o namteny oLE LMIT— T'g 1,000,000
% | ANy AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| 5
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
L AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per accident)
5
X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur UEC001910311 07/26/2016 | 07/26/2017| EACH OCCURRENGE 5 5,000,000

B L= -

X | EXCESS LIAB | cLams-MaDE AGGREGATE 5,000,000
DED | X i RETENTION § 10,000 B
WORKERS COMPENSATION x | PER OTH-

B | AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY YIN WEC001910611 712612016 | 7/26/2017 STATUTE | ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N |[N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belaw E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 000,

A | Consultants Enviro Liab - E&C PEC001910511 07126/2016| 07/26/2017 | Each Claim & Agg: $5,000,000 '

Professional & Contractors Claims Made Form Each Claim Deduct: $100,000
Pollution Liability See attached for Retroactive Dates

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if mare space is required)

RE:29674 Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR When required in a written contract or agreement with the Named Insured, the County of Monterey, its agents,
officers and employees, the attached form(s) apply to this certificate: GENERAL LIABILITY:CG20100413 Additional Insured, CG20370413 Additional
Insureds Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations, CG24040509 Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us,
CG24260413 Amendment of Insured Contract Definition (see item 9. f.), CG25030509 Designated Construction Project(s) General Aggregate Limit,
C(G20260413 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization, CG20340413 Additional Insured Lessor of Leased Equipment Automatic Status When
Required in Lease Agreement With You, XIL4240605 Primary Insurance Clause (includes "Not Contributing" wording). AUTOMOBILE
LIABILITY:XIC4111013 Automatic Additional Insured, CA04441013 Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others; Primary coverage per policy

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Gt

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACOREF25 (2016/03)




CID: 5109 SID: 10711277

Certificate of Insurance (Con’t)

OTHER Coverage
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL WVD POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE LIMIT
LTR INSR SUBR (MM/DD/YY) (MM/DD/YY)
A Consultants Environmental Liab PEC001910511 07/26/2016 07/26/2017 Retroactive Limits:
Retroactive Dates ’ 2/28/1980 -- 1st $2,000,000/$2,000,000

7126/2007 -- Next $3,000,000/$3,000,000

Certificate of Insurance-Con’t



CID: 5109 SID: 10711277

Additional Remarks Schedule (Continued from Page 1)

form CADO011013, CA20011013 Lessor Additional Insured and Loss Payee. WORKERS COMPENSATION: WC000313 4/84 Waiver of Our Right to
Recover from Others. Umbrella follows form as pertains to General Liability and Auto Additional Insured and Waiver of Subrogation.

Additional Remarks Schedule-Con’t



POLICY NUMBER: GEC001910411

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 0413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE
REQUIRED IN A

WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO
INCLUDE AS AN

ADDITIONAL INSURED PROVIDED THE "BODILY
INJURY" OR

"PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO
THE EXECUTION OF THE

WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

VARIOUS

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
arganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or “personal and advertising injury"

caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for

the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. |If coverage provided o the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG 201004 13

B.

® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1



C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll — Limite Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endarsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 201004 13 © Insurance Services Office, inc., 2012 Page 2



POLICY NUMBER: GEC001910411 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20260413
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGARNIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organizafion(s)

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE AS AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR

"PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to 2. |f coverage provided to the additional insured
include as an additional insured the person(s) or is required by a contract or agreement, the
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only insurance afforded to such additional insured
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property will not be broader than that which you are
damage" or "personal and advertising injury” reguired by the contract or agreement to
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or provide for such additional insured.

omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
on your behalf:

CG 2026 0413

1. In the performance of your ongoing operations;
or

2. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance: .

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Ine., 2012 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: GEC001810411

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 05 D8

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO WAIVE ANY RIGHT
OF RECOVERY WE MAY HAVE AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION,
PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS
SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your
work" done under a contract with that person or
organization and included in the "products-completed
operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the
person or organization shown in the Schedule above.,

CG 24 04 0509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

Page 1



POLICY NUMBER: GEC001910411

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

IANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE
REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
MWGREEMENT TO INCLUDE AS AN ADDITIONAL
NSURED PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR
'PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO
THE EXECUTION OF THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

MVARIOUS

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A.

CG 20370413

Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"vour work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permifted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

With respect to the insurance afforded io these
additional insureds, the following is added fo
Section lll — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available wunder the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Page 1



POLICY NUMBER: GEC001910411 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 25030509

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

EACH OF YOUR PROJECTS AWAY FROM PREMISES OWNED BY OR RENTED TO YOU - WHEN
REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 2503 0509

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for
obligated to pay as damages caused by damages or under Coverage C for medical
"occurrences” under Section | — Coverage A, and expenses shall reduce the Designated
for all medical expenses caused by accidents Construction Project General Aggregate Limit
under Section | — Coverage C, which can be for that designated construction project. Such

attributed only to ongoing operations at a single
designated construction project shown in the
Schedule above:

1. A separate Designated Construction Project
General Aggregate Limit applies to each
designated construction project, and that limit
is equal to the amount of the General
Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.

2. The Designated Construction Project General
Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the
sum of all damages under Coverage A, except
damages because of "bodily injury" or
"property damage" included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", and for medical
expenses under Coverage C regardless of the
number of:

a. Insureds;
b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or

c. Persons or organizations making claims or
bringing "suits".

payments shall not reduce the General
Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor
shall they reduce any other Designated
Construction Project General Aggregate Limit
for any other designated construction project
shown in the Schedule above.

The limits shown in the Declarations for Each
Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To
You and Medical Expense continue to apply.
However, instead of being subject to the
General Aggregate Limit shown in the
Declarations, such limits will be subject to the
applicable Designated Construction Project
General Aggregate Limit.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 ' Page 1



CG 2503 0509

B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally

obligated to pay as damages caused by
"occurrences" under Section | - Coverage A, and
for all medical expenses caused by accidents
under Section | — Coverage C, which cannot be
attributed only to ongoing operations at a single
designated construction project shown in the
Schedule above:

1. Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the amount available
under the General Aggregate Limit or the
Products-completed QOperations Aggregate
Limit, whichever is applicable; and

2. Such payments shall not reduce any
Designated Construction Project General
Aggregate Limit,

When coverage for liability arising out of the
"products-completed operations hazard” is pro-
vided, any payments for damages because of
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the
"products-completed  operations  hazard"  will
reduce the  Products-completed Operations
Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General
Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction
Project General Aggregate Limit.

If the applicable designated construction project
has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and
then restarted, or if the authorized contracting
parties deviate from plans, blueprints, de-signs,
specifications or timetables, the project will still be
deemed to be the same construction project.

The provisions of Section Il — Limits Of Insurance
not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall
continue to apply as stipulated. .

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 2



ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., July 26, 2016 forms a part of Policy No. GEC001910411 issued to SWCA,
INC. DBA: SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS by Greenwich Insurance Company.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ iT CAREFULLY.
PRIMARY INSURANCE CLAUSE ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE PART

It is agreed that to the extent that insurance is afforded to any Additional Insured under this policy, this insurance
shall apply as primary and not contributing with any insurance carried by such Additional Insured, as required by
written contract.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

XIL 424 0605
©, 2005, XL America, Inc.



CG 2034 0413

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20340413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — LESSOR OF LEASED
EQUIPMENT — AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN
REQUIRED IN LEASE AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement meodifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Section Il — Who is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured any person(s) or
organization(s) from whom you lease equipment
when you and such person(s) or organization(s)
have agreed in writing in 2 contract or agreement
that such person(s) or organization(s) be added as
an additional insured on your policy. Such
person(s) or organization(s) is an insured only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your maintenance,
operation or use of equipment leased to you by
such person(s) or organization(s).

However, the insurance afforded to such additional

insured:

1. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
and

2. Will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

A person’s or organization’s status as an additional
insured under this endorsement ends when their
contract or agreement with you for such leased
equipment ends.

With respect to the insurance afforded o these
additional insureds, this insurance does not apply
tc any "occurrence” which takes place after the
equipment lease expires.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il - Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional
insured is the amount of insurance;

1. Required by the contract or agreement you
have entered into with the additional insured,;
or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24260413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT OF INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/ICOMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The definition of “insured contract” in the Definitions
section is replaced by the following:

"Insured contract" means:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. However,
that portion of the contract for a lease of
premises that indemnifies any person or
organization for damage by fire to premises
while rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner is not an
"tnsured contract”;

A sidetrack agreement;

Any easement or license agreement, except in
connection with construction or demolition
operations on or within 50 feet of a railroad;

d. An ocobligation, as required by ordinance, to
indemnify a municipality, except in connection
with work for a municipality;

e. An elevator maintenance agreement;

f. That part of any other contract or agreement
pertaining to your business (including an
indemnification of a municipality in connection
with work performed for a municipality) under
which you assume the tort liability of another
party to pay for "bodily injury" or "property
damage” to a third pearson or organization,
provided the “bodily injury" or "property
damage" is caused, in whole or in part, by you
or by those acting on your behalf. However,
such part of a contract or agreement shall only
be considered an “insured contract" to the
extent your assumption of the tort liability is
permitted by law. Tort liability means a liability
that would be imposed by law in the absence
of any contract or agreement.

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any
contract or agreement:

(1)

(2)

(3)

That indemnifies a railroad for "bodily injury” or
"property damage" arising out of construction
or demolition operations, within 50 feet of any
railrcad property and affecting any railroad
bridge or trestle, tracks, road-beds, tunnel,
underpass or crossing;

That indemnifies an architect, engineer or
surveyor for injury or damage arising out of:

(a) Preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders or  drawings and
specifications; or

(b) Giving directions or instructions, or failing
to give them, if that is the primary cause of
the injury or damage; or

Under which the insured, if an architect,
engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an
injury or damage arising out of the insured's
rendering or failure to render professional
services, including those listed in (2) above
and supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering acfivities.

CG 24260413 @© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: AEC001910211 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20011013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LESSOR - ADDITIONAL INSURED AND LOSS PAYEE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: SWCA, INC. DBA SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Endorsement Effective Date: July 26, 2016

SCHEDULE

Insurance Company: Greenwich Insurance Company

Policy Number: AEC001910211 Effective Date: July 26, 2016

Expiration Date: July 26, 2017

Named Insured: SWCA, INC. DBA SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Address: 3033 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE

SUITE 145

PHOENIX, AZ 85012
Additional Insured See Endorsement #
(Lessor):
Address:

Designation Or Description Of "Leased Autos": See Endorsement #

CA 20011013 © Insurance Services Office, inc., 2011 Page 1 of 2



Coverages Limit Of Insurance
Covered Autos Liability $ Each "Accident"
Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whicheverls Less, Minus
Comprehensive % Deductible For Each Covered "Leased Auto™

Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whichever Is Less, Minus
Collision $ Deductible For Each Covered "Leased Auto™

Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whichever Is Less, Minus

spocifiod $ Deductible For Each Covered "Leased Auto”
Causes Of Loss

Information required to compiete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Coverage 2. The insurance covers the interest of the lessor
unless the "loss" results from fraudulent acts or

1. Any "leased autc" designated or described in T
omissions on your part.

the Schedule will be considered a covered

"auto” you own and not a covered "auto" you 3. If we make any payment to the lessor, we will
hire or borrow. obtain his or her rights against any other party.
2. For a "leased auto” designated or described in C. Cancellation

the Schedule, the Who Is An Insured 1.
provision under Covered Autos Liability
Coverage is changed to include as an
"insured" the lessor named in the Schedule.

If we cancel the policy, we will mail notice to
the lessor in accordance with the Cancellation
Common Policy Condition.

However, the lessor is an “insured” only for 2. |If you cancel the policy, we will mail notice to
"bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting the lessor.

from the acts or omissions by: 3. Cancellation ends this agreement.

a. You; D. The lessor is not liable for payment of your
b. Any of your "employees" or agents; or premiums.

E. Additional Definition
As used in this endorsement:

c. Any person, excepl the lessor or any
"employee” or agent of the lessor,
operating a '"leased auto” with the
permission of any of the above.

3. The coverages provided under this

"Leased auio" means an "auto" leased or rented to
vou, including any substitute, replacement or extra
"auto” needed to meet seasonal or other needs,

CA 20011013

endorsement apply to any "leased auto”
described in the Schedule until the expiration
date shown in the Schedule, or when the lessor
or his or her agent takes possession of the
"leased auto”, whichever occurs first.

B. Loss Payable Clause

1. We will pay, as interest may appear, you and
the lessor named in this endorsement for "loss"
to a "leased auto™.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

under a leasing or rental agreement that requires
you to provide direct primary insurance for the
lessor.

Page 2 of 2



ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., July 26, 2016 forms a part of Policy No. AEC001910211 issued to
SWCA, INC. DBA SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS by Greenwich Insurance Company.

In consideration of the premium charged, it is hereby understood and agreed that:

On form CA 20 01 LESSOR — ADDITIONAL INSURED AND LOSS PAYEE

Additional Insured (Lessor) on the Schedule is amended to include:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A
WRITTEN.CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE AS AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED, PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR

"PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Designation or Description of “‘Leased Autos” on the Schedule is amended to include:

Any “Leased Auto”

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

(Authorized Representative)

X1 403 01 10



POLICY NUMBER: AEC001910211 XIC 411 1013

ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., July 26, 2016 forms a part of Policy No. AEC001910211 issued to
SWCA, INC. DBA SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS by Greenwich Insurance Company.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

A

COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Who Is An Insured, is amended to include as an "insured”
any person or organization you are required in a written contract to name as an additional insured, but only
for “bodily injury” or "property damage" otherwise covered under this policy caused, in whole or in part, by
the negligent acts or omissions of:

1. You, while using a covered “auto”; or

2. Any other person, except the additional insured or any employee or agent of the additional
insured, operating a covered “auto” with your permission;

Provided that:
a. The written contract is in effect during the policy period of this policy;

b. The written contract was signed by you and executed prior to the “accident” causing “bodily injury”
or “property damage” for which liability coverage is sought; and

c. Such person or organization is an “insured” solely to the extent required by the contract, but in no
event if such person or organization is solely negligent.

The Limits of Insurance provided for the Additional Insured shall not be greater than those required by
contract and, in no event shall the Limits of Insurance set forth in this policy be increased by the contract.

General Conditions, Other Insurance is amended as follows:
Any coverage provided hereunder shall be excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available

to the additional insured whether such insurance is primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis
unless the contract specifically requires that this policy be primary.

All terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of this policy shall apply to the liability coverage provided to any
additional insured, and in no event shall such coverage be enlarged or expandad by reason of the contract.

XiC 411 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 1

May not be copied without permission.
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



POLICY NUMBER: AEC001910211 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04 441013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy uniess another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: SWCA, INC. DBA SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Endorsement Effective Date:  July 26, 2016

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO WAIVE ANY RIGHT OF
RECOVERY WE MAY HAVE AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION,
PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS
SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us condition does not apply to the
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
to the "accident" or the "loss" under a confract with
that person or arganization.

CA 04441013 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only io the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Where required by written agreement signed prior to loss.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the pelicy.)
Endorsement Effective July 26, 2016 Policy No. WEC001910611 Endorsement No.
Insured SWCA, INC. DBA: SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Insurance Company Countersigned by
XL Specialty Insurance Company

WC 000313
(Ed. 4-84)

® 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.



' AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO FUNDING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
" MASSY MEHDIPOUR

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 (o the Funding Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Massy Mehdipour
(hereinafter, “PROJECT APPLICANT?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
PROJECT APPLICANT (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT entered into a Funding Agreement with County on
January 21, 2015 (hereinafter “Agreement”) to provide funding for an Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) for the Signal Hill LLC Residence (hereinafter, “Project”) through March 31, 2016
for an amount not to exceed $167,887.95; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendmeni No. 17) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through September 30,
2016 wlith 10 increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT has applied to the County for approval of a Combined
Develgpment Permit which required an EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, County engaged SWCA Environmental Consultants (hereinafter, “Contractor”) to
provide the EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the EIR for the Project has not been completed; and

WHEREAS, complications in addressing certain portions of the analysis continue to delay
completion of the EIR from the original Project schedule; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow Contractor to complete and circulate the Draft
EIR and to allow presentation to County Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors to
complete services associated with the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to September 30, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
funding by the PROJECT APPLICANT to the County for costs incurred by the Contractor as
identi: ®d in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

v

Page | of 3
Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement
Massy Mehdipour
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $167,887.95



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the second sentence of Section a., “CONTRACTOR”, of Paragraph 7, “Payments
to CONTRACTOR and County.”, to read as follows:

Should this AGREEMENT be terminated prior to September 30, 2017, any unearned
balance of the Base Budget deposited by PROJECT APPLICANT to fund the PSA’s
Base Budget amount shall be returned to PROJECT APPLICANT within sixty (60) days
of receipt of notice of termination by County.

2, Amend Paragraph 9, “Term.”, to read as follows:
AGREEMENT shall become effective January 15, 2015 and continue through September
30, 2017, unless terminated pursuant to Paragraph 10 or amended pursuant to Paragraph
14 of AGREEMENT.

3. <Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 10, “Termination.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall terminate on September 30, 2017, but may be terminated earlier by
PROJECT APPLICANT or County., by giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to the

other.

4. Amend Paragraph 23, “Notices.”, to replace Mike Novo, AICP, Director of Planning with
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Acting Director of Planning/Resource Management Agency
Director.

5, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

6. This Amendment No. 2 and the previous amendment shall be attached to Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

7s The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this

Amendment No. 2.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement
Massy Mehdipour
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 - September 30, 2017
. Not to Exceed: $167,887.95



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

. - (\Mww

Carl P. Holm, AICP
Acting Director of Planning

Date: . 650-( wua

PROJECT APPLICANT*

MASSY W%OUR
By: /gm S

r(SlgVnure of Chair, Pluldent r Vice President)

Its: Massy Mehdipour, Owner
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: /:l{,ﬂ(lﬂ / %
[/ (/ il

—<"1 (M

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office-of the County Counsel /)

//é/’"" /\gch //\j?

Mary Grace Perry J
[ Depuly County Coungel

Date ' ; b - Z (/0/(/

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF PROJECT APPLICANT is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specitied officers. If PROJECT APPLICANT is a partnership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. IF PROJECT APPLICANT is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement
Massy Mehdipour
Signal Hill LLC Residence EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: January 15, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $167,887.95



